23. The Capital Room 01/21/2021 GREEN DRAFT 1.
MUSIC: Intense Promo Music
INT. HALLWAY TO BOARDROOM - DAY1 1
Camera zooms down the hallway, the doors push open, to
reveal:
INT. TV BOARDROOM - CONTINUOUS2 2
Four BUSINESS MOGULS sit in chairs side-by-side, facing
camera.

SECOND MOGUL turns to camera.
SECOND MOGUL
I started in the mailroom, and made
my way to the head of the
boardroom. A good idea is great,
but it’s nothing without hard work.
INT. TV BOARDROOM LIMBO9 9
THIRD MOGUL turns to camera.
THIRD MOGUL
(smoking a cigar)
I started off with a sunglass kiosk
in an outlet mall. Now you can find
Tabbitoe Frames in every major city
in the world. If you can think big,
I take you the extra mile.
INT. TV BOARDROOM LIMBO10 10
BARBIE turns to camera.
23. The Capital Room 01/21/2021 GREEN DRAFT 2.
(MORE)
23. The Capital Room 01/21/2021 GREEN DRAFT 3.
BARBIE
I was living in my parents
basement, then I sued the city
cause I was accidentally sewed into
the pants of the big Charlie Brown
at the big Thanksgiving Day parade.
I was trapped in there all
Thanksgiving Day parade. It was so
hot in the pants I lost fifty
pounds sight unseen. I got all my
money from the big Charlie Brown.
So don’t come in here and try to
sell me any crap. I don’t want
that.
INT. TV BOARDROOM LIMBO11 11
SECOND MOGUL turns to camera.
SECOND MOGUL
Business isn’t a game for me. It’s
a war. And I’m all about strategy.
INT. TV BOARDROOM LIMBO12 12
FIRST MOGUL turns to camera.
FIRST MOGUL
I can sniff out a bad idea from a
mile away, so if you’re coming into
my boardroom, you better bring your
“A” game.
INT. BOARDROOM - DAY (B-ROLL)13 13
B-ROLL of First Mogul being stern with entrepreneurs.
INT. TV BOARDROOM LIMBO14 14
BARBIE turns to camera.
BARBIE
Don’t bring me a bad deal. I don’t
want bad deals, cause I was trapped

in a freezing room so I don’t wake
up and think I’m back in the pants.
To this day I hate bald boys. I
can’t stand bald boys. Every time I
see em, I think I’m in the pants.
I was in a restaurant recently with
Michael Stipe. I asked the managers
if they could kick him out. They
said they couldn’t. But they did
tell him my story, and he left on
his own. He mighta just left
because he ate everything he got.
And he drank everything he got.
Don’t bring me a bad deal or I’ll
(flails hands and gibberish)
INT. TV BOARDROOM LIMBO15 15
SECOND MOGUL
There’s no tears in business. If I
think you’re full of it, I will
call you out. And it won’t be
pretty.
EXT. CONSTRUCTION SITE - DAY (B-ROLL)16 16
B-ROLL of Second Mogul with hard hat at a construction site.
INT. TV BOARDROOM LIMBO16A 16A
THIRD MOGUL
I’m a wolf in the board room. If I
find out you’re a sheep? I’ll eat
you alive.
INT. TV BOARDROOM LIMBO17 17
BARBIE
If I say I’m gonna invest and your
company is bad, you have to tell
me. I don’t know what makes an idea

23. The Capital Room 01/21/2021 GREEN DRAFT 5.
I’m not used to being rich. I can’t
stop having wine. I can buy the
most delicious wine now.  I’m not
used to having this much wine
around. It’s not just reds either.
(then)
I can’t sleep at all at night
without wine.
INT. BOARDROOM - DAY (B-ROLL)18 18
Montage of Barbie responding to pitches by standing and *
clapping; considering and then smiling and nodding “yes”; *
head in her hands, super stressed out, then shrugging and *
mouthing “I guess” while the other Moguls shake their heads *
in disbelief.
INT. TV BOARDROOM LIMBO19 19 *
SECOND MOGUL
Business is in my blood. I can see
past the numbers and I love finding
a diamond in the rough.
INT. TV BOARDROOM LIMBO20 20
BARBIE
I’m scared about how much I need
wine. I can’t even watch a movie
without a big pour of wine. And

would happen again. There’s no way.
It’s just that amount of money that
gets smaller til I die. Or I make a
good deal with you.
(pitching hard)
Could it be you?
BARBIE (CONT'D)
23. The Capital Room 01/21/2021 GREEN DRAFT 5.
23. The Capital Room 01/21/2021 GREEN DRAFT 6.
INT. BOARDROOM - DAY (B-ROLL)21 21
A COUPLE pitch a believable but dumb looking invention.
Barbie looks around to see how the other Moguls are reacting,
but then raises her hand and says “I’ll do it.” The other
Moguls throw up their hands, and Barbie looks less certain.
Music change: similar intense reality music
INT. TV BOARDROOM LIMBO22 22
THIRD MOGUL
See who has what it takes to make a
deal in “The Capital Room.”
OMITTED23 23